

No. 17-1307

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

DENNIS OBDUSKEY,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

***AMICUS BRIEF OF LEGAL LEAGUE 100 IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS***

---

MICHELLE G. GILBERT, ESQ.\*  
Vice Chairman, Advisory Council  
Legal League 100  
2313 West Violet Street  
Tampa, FL 33603  
(813) 638-8920  
(813) 443-5089  
[mgilbert@gilbertgrouplaw.com](mailto:mgilbert@gilbertgrouplaw.com)

\*Counsel of Record

Dated: November, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv-vii  
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2  
ARGUMENT.....5-29  
I. Introduction-Non-Judicial Foreclosures and  
FDCPA.....5  
II. On Its Face, the Act Does Not Apply to Non-  
Judicial Foreclosures.....8  
A. Mortgage indebtedness defined as “debt” per  
the Act is not a forgone conclusion.....9  
B. The Act does not apply to non-judicial  
foreclosure activities because they do not qualify as  
“debt collection” .....11  
C. The provisions of Section 1692f(6) do not in  
any way alter the conclusion reached in *Holthus* and  
*Obduskey*.....17

III.	The Policy Behind the Act Also Suggests That Non-Judicial Foreclosure Activity Does Not Amount to “Debt Collection” .....	18
IV.	Industry Impact and Public Policy.....	19
A.	Legislative History and Original Intent of FDCPA	
1.	Collection practices by debt collectors.....	19
2.	Insure that those debt collectors who refrain from using abusive debt collection practices are not competitively disadvantaged.....	21
3.	To promote consistent State action to protect consumers against debt collection abuses.....	23
B.	Public Policy and the Effect of Detrimental Ruling.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES:**

<i>Bain v. Metro Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83,93-94, 285 P.3d 34 (2012) .....	8, 18
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431, 449, 125 S. Ct. 1788, 1801, 161 L. Ed. 2d 687 (2005).....	24
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531, 544, 114 S. Ct. 1757, 1764–65, 128 L. Ed. 2d 556 (1994) .	23-24
<i>Brandrup v. ReconTrust Co.</i> , 353 Or. 668, 677-78, 303 P.3d 301 (2013) .....	8, 18
<i>Bourff v. Rubin Lublin, LLC</i> , No. 1:09-CV-2437-JEC-ECS, 2010 WL 11507208, at *5 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 6, 2010) .....	15
<i>Dir., Office Workers' Comp. Programs, U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Perini N. River Assocs.</i> , 459 U.S. 297, 319, 103 S. Ct. 634, 74 L.Ed.2d 465 (1983) .....	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246, 259, 129 S. Ct. 788, 172 L.Ed.2d 582 (2009) .....	10
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230, 239-40, 129 S. Ct. 2482, 174 L.Ed.2d 168 (2009) .....	10
<i>Gray v. Four Oak Court Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 883, 887–88 (D. Minn. 2008) .....	14
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291, 292, 115 S. Ct. 1489, 131 L.Ed.2d 395 (1995) .....	7, 15-16
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718, 1720, 198 L.Ed.2d (2017) .....	7-10
<i>Hulse v. Ocwen Fed. Bank, FSB</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1188, 1204 (D. Or. 2002).....	13
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351, 134 S. Ct. 2384, 2390, 189 L.Ed.2d 411 (2014) .....	10
<i>McLaughlin v. Phelan Hallinan &amp; Schmieg, LLP</i> , 756 F.3d 240, 245 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Molina v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 870 F. Supp.2d 123, 133 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	12

<i>Molina v. Ocwen Loan Servicing</i> , 545 F. App'x1 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Obduskey v. Wells Fargo</i> , 879 F.3d 1216, 1219 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.) .....	7
<i>Patton v. First Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n of Phoenix</i> , 118 Az. 473, 477, 578 P.2d 152 (1978) .....	8, 18
<i>Rousseau v. Bank of New York</i> , No. 08-CV-00205-PAB-BNB, 2009 WL 3162153, at *7–8 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2009) .....	15
<i>Thebert v. Potestivo &amp; Assoc.</i> , Case No. 16-CV-14341, 2017 WL 3581322.....	27
<i>Thompke v. Fabrizo &amp; Brook, P.C.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 798, 811 (E.D. Mich. 2017) .....	27
<i>Townsend v. Yeomans</i> , 301 U.S. 441, 451, 57 S. Ct. 842, 81 L.Ed. 1210 (1937) .....	11
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Castro</i> , 131 Haw. 28, 39, 313 P.3d 717 (2013) .....	8, 18
<i>Vien-Phuong Thi Ho v. ReconTrust Co., NA</i> , 858 F. 3d 568, 572 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp.</i> , 62 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 919, 926-27, 365 P.3d 845 (2016) .....	7, 18

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

11 U.S.C. §362(a)(4) .....	28
15 U.S.C. §§1692.....	18
15 U.S.C. §§1692a.....	20
15 U.S.C. §§1692a(5) .....	20
15 U.S.C. §§1692a(6) .....	21
15 U.S.C. §§1692a(6)(F) .....	9
15 U.S.C. §§1692b.....	7
15 U.S.C. §§1692c.....	7, 22
15 U.S.C. §§1692c(a)(1) .....	22
15 U.S.C. §§1692c(a)(3) .....	22
15 U.S.C. §§1692d.....	7, 12, 21
15 U.S.C. §§1692e.....	7, 22

15 U.S.C. §§1692e(2)(A) .....	7
15 U.S.C. §§1692f.....	7, 22
15 U.S.C. §§1692f(6) .....	14, 17
15 U.S.C. §§1692i.....	10
15 U.S.C. §§1692n.....	23
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.3208.....	27
Pub.L. 90-321 82 Stat. 146 Codified as amended to 15 U.S.C. 1601 §§1692 <i>et.seq.</i> .....	19
Tex. Prop. Code § 51.002.....	24-25
O.C.G.A. § 9-13-161(a).....	24
C.R.C.P. 120(a).....	24-25
California Civil Code §2924, 2924(f); O.C.G. A. §9-13- 142.....	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Senate Report No. 95-382, p.p. *1-2 (Aug. 2, 1977) .....	6, 7, 18
Statements of General Policy or Interpretation Staff Commentary on the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 53 FR 50097-02.....	17

**REGULATIONS:**

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (“FDCPA”) .....	1, 5, 17-20
Consumer Credit Protection Act (“CCPA”) .....	19
Real Estate Settlement Act (“RESPA”) .....	1
Senate Report.....	6-7, 18
Black Law Dictionary.....	15-16
